
    
  

Reso No.           (CM) 
Reference: Reso No. 3-24 (Amend) 
Meeting Date: 102224       SWZ ______ TV ______ PWU ______ 

1 

RESOLUTION NO.__________ (CM) 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WATSONVILLE APPROVING FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE AND SWT ENGINEERING, 
INC., A CORPORATION, FOR ENGINEERING CONSULTANT 
SERVICES FOR THE LANDFILL PHASE IV MODULE 1 
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION SYSTEM AND PHASE III FINAL 
CLOSURE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT, NO. SW-23-14969, AMENDING 
THE SCOPE OF WORK, ADDING TO THE COMPENSATION AMOUNT 
BY $142,399; AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAME  
 
WHEREAS, on January 16, 2024, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 3-24 

(CM) awarding contract to SWT Engineering, Inc., a corporation, for engineering 

consultant services for the Landfill Phase IV Module 1 Groundwater Protection System 

(GWPS) and Phase III Final Closure Construction Project, No. SW-23-14969; and  

WHEREAS, the original contract was in the amount not to exceed $708,922; and  

WHEREAS, § 3-5.170 of the Municipal Code provides that amendments to 

contracts that reasonably relate to the scope of the original contract, are based on post-

award information that requires modifications of the contract based on unforeseen 

conditions and were originally approve by Council shall be approved by Council; and   

WHEREAS, this First Amendment to Contract will add to the scope of work, and 

increase the contract amount by $142,399, for a revised total contract amount not to 

exceed $851,321. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. No additional CEQA review is required because the action (approval of First 

Amendment to Contract) is consistent with the CEQA documentation prepared for the 

Landfill Phase IV Module 1 GWPS and Phase III Final Closure Construction Project and 

approved by the City Council on January 16, 2024.  This action is not a separate “project” 



 

Reso No.           (CM) 
Reference: Reso No. 3-24 (Amend) 
Meeting Date: 102224 

2 

under CEQA.  The City Council finds and determines that (i) the CEQA documentation 

prepared for the Landfill Phase IV Module 1 GWPS and Phase III Final Closure 

Construction Project serves as the appropriate environmental documentation for 

proposed First Amendment to Contract and satisfy all the requirements of CEQA; and (ii) 

no supplemental environmental documentation is required by CEQA at this time.   

2. That the First Amendment to Contract between the City of Watsonville and 

SWT Engineering, Inc., a corporation, a copy of which First Amendment is attached 

hereto and incorporated herein by this reference is hereby approved. 

3.  The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute said First 

Amendment for and on behalf of the City of Watsonville with minor revisions that may be 

approved by the City Manager and the City Attorney. 

 
************************************** 


